PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Leo Minervini	03/15/2011
Will D. Ferraz	03/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Westlock Controls Corporation
Street Address:	280 Midland Avenue
Internal Address:	Building Z2C2
City:	Saddle Brook
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07663

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13038116

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)806-3752

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609-720-5466 Email: bjackson@tyco.com Correspondent Name: Rashmi S. Raj Address Line 1: 9 Roszel Road Address Line 2: IP Legal Dept

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	L-AL-00002/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barbara J. Jackson

Total Attachments: 2

source=LAL_00002_SignedMinerviniAssignment#page1.tif source=LAL_00002sub1_US_AssgnmentFerraz#page1.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026122 FRAME: 0321

501500066

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I,

(1) Leo Minervini County of Bergen of Saddle Brook and the State of New Jersey

have invented certain improvements in

MICRO-POWER GENERATOR FOR VALVE CONTROL APPLICATIONS

and executed a United States patent application filed under U.S. Serial Number 13/038116 on March 1, 2011;

Whereas, WESTLOCK CONTROLS CORPORATION, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 280 Midland Avenue, Building Z2C2, Saddle Brook, NJ 07663 (hereinafter referred to as "Westlock"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Westlock, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to Westlock, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that Westlock may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by Westlock.

Signed and sealed:

Sign	LOCATION	DATE	SIGNATURE
(1)	Saddle Brook , NJ	3/22/11	Leo MINERVINI
(1)	State of New Jersey County of)) ss.:	
me j knov	personally known, or w wn to me to be the per	ho has produced المرباط الم	as identification, executed the foregoing assignment, and free act and deed.
	SV 65 Lype 2 NT NAME OF NOTARY	SIGNATURE OF NO	 TARY

L-AL-00002

Page 1 of 1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I,

(1) William D. Ferraz Of Sao Paulo

LOCATION

L-AL-00002

RECORDED: 04/13/2011

of Sertaozinho and the Country of Brazil

have invented certain improvements in

MICRO-POWER GENERATOR FOR VALVE CONTROL APPLICATIONS

and executed a United States patent application filed under U.S. Serial Number 13/038116 on March 1, 2011;

Whereas, WESTLOCK CONTROLS CORPORATION, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 280 Midland Avenue, Building Z2C2, Saddle Brook, NJ 07663 (hereinafter referred to as "Westlock"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Westlock, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to Westlock, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that Westlock may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by Westlock. Signed and sealed:

DATE

(1) Sertaozinho-SP, Brazil ,	March, 23 rd , 2011 William D. FERRAZ
The above signature was witnessed as follows: Witness Signature: Date:March, 23 rd , 2011	Witness Signature: Date:March, 23 rd , 2011
Name: Rogerio Souza da Mata	Name: Leiser Marcos de Souza
Address: Norma Valerio Correa Ave., 571 -	Address: Doutor Francisco Augusto César St., 737 -
Casa 25 — Ribeirao Preto — SP	Ribeirao Preto – SP
Brazil – ZIP 14021593	BrazilZIP 14 020530

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 026122 FRAME: 0323

SIGNATURE